## **ORDINANCE NO. 07-07**

An ordinance of the Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida, Rescinding Ordinance 07-06, Providing for Severability, and providing for an Effective Date;

WHEREAS, Due to certain errors and omissions contained within Ordinance 07-06, and

WHEREAS, The public documents enabling and enforcing the Holmes County Future Land Use Element Future Land Use Map pursuant to the Local Government Comprehensive Planning and Land Development Regulation Act (Chapter 163, Part II, Florida Statutes) need to provide the most accurate and clear depiction and text of the Plans intent.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida, as follows:

Section 1. Purpose and Intent.

This Ordinance is enacted to rescind Ordinance 07-06 which amended the Holmes County Future Land Use Element Future Land Use Map pursuant to the Local Government Comprehensive Planning and Land Development Regulation Act (Chapter 163, Part II, Florida Statutes). This rescission is enacted due to textual errors and omissions in said document.

Section 2. Severability.

If any provision or portion of this Ordinance is declared by any court of competent jurisdiction to be void, unconstitutional, or unenforceable, then all remaining provisions and portions of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED, with a quorum present and voting, by the Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida, this 11th day of September, 2007.

ATTEST:

HONORABLE CODY TAXLO Clerk of Holmes County Court

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA

HONORABLE Raymon Thomas, Chairman